to include net interest expense or income calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit asset or liability.

This net interest expense or income will replace the finance charge on scheme liabilities and the expected return on scheme assets and is
expected to result in a higher annual expense. The effect of IAS 19R for the year ended 26 January 2013 is to reduce the net finance income
relating to defined benefit plans (notes 7 and 26) to nil and create a net finance charge relating to defined benefit plans of £21,000. Under IAS
19R the plan administration costs relating to managing the assets should be included within operating profit. As the plan administration costs
are met by the Group (note 30) IAS 19R has no effect on the operating profit. Had IAS 19R been applied to the Group’s financial statements
for the year ended 26 January 2013 the consolidated statement of financial position would have been the same as reported. The effect on the
consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated cash flow statement is summarised
as follows:

Extract of Consolidated Income Statement
2013
£000

Effect of applying
IAS 19 Revised

 £000

2013
Restated

 £000

Operating profit 31,788 – 31,788
Finance income 369 (209) 160
Finance costs (335) (21) (356)

Profit before tax 31,822 (230) 31,592
Tax on profit (6,258) 53 (6,205)

Profit attributable to equity holders 25,564 (177) 25,387

Extract of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
2013

 £000

Effect of applying
IAS 19 Revised

 £000

2013
Restated

 £000

Profit after tax 25,564 (177) 25,387

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension plans (3,184) 230 (2,954)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 1,463 – 1,463
Deferred tax movements on items taken direct to equity (36) (53) (89)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (1,757) 177 (1,580)

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the parent 23,807 – 23,807

Extract of Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
2013
£000

Effect of applying
IAS 19 Revised

 £000

2013
Restated

£000

Operating activities
Profit on ordinary activities before tax 31,822 (230) 31,592
Interest receivable (369) 209 (160)
Interest payable 335 21 356

IAS 19R has no other impact on any further line items in the consolidated cash flow statement.

A.G. BARR p.l.c. Annual Report and Accounts 2013  73

Consolidation – subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a
shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or
convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls an entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that